
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chairman) 

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, 
Clive Carver, David Cox, Glenys Diskin, 
Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
George Hardcastle, Joe Johnson, Rita Johnson, 
Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, 
Ian Roberts, Tony Sharps, Paul Shotton, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Owen Thomas and 
Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
10 October 2013 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 16TH 
OCTOBER, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 9 - 18) 

 To seek Members agreement to changes to the Audit Committee Tems of 
Reference, Article 7 in the Council Constitution  
 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (Pages 19 - 30) 

 To update the Internal Audit Charter contained in Part 7 of the Constitution  
 

6 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013 (Pages 
31 - 42) 

 To provide the committee with a summary of the above legislation that 
received Royal Assent in July 2013.  
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) MEASURE 2011 CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT DESIGNATED PERSONS ORDER'. (Pages 43 - 54) 

 To consult the Committee on the proposals for Section 59  
 

8 CONSULTATION BY THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR 
WALES (IRPW) (Pages 55 - 60) 

 To determine the Council’s response to consultation by the IRPW on its draft 
annual report for 2014.  
 

9 WALES AUDIT OFFICE SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT STUDY (Pages 61 - 
74) 

 To inform the committee of the final report arising out of the Wales Audit 
Office Scrutiny Improvement Study and the arrangements for attending the 
WAO 'scrutiny event' which is the culmination of the 14 months study.  
 

 



 1 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
17 JULY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 17 July 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors:  Derek Butler, David Cox, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Joe 
Johnson, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Owen Thomas 
and Arnold Woolley  
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Councillors Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Ian Dunbar, George 
Hardcastle, and Paul Shotton 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy and Governance Manager, 
Member Engagement Manager, Acting Head of Procurement, Corporate Finance 
Manager, and Committee Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
 
The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chairman for the Committee.   
 

Councillor W.O. Thomas nominated Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer as  
Vice-Chair of the Committee.  Councillor A. Woolley seconded the nomination. 
 

Councillor D. Butler nominated that Councillor W.P. Shotton as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.  Councillor J.M. Johnson seconded the nomination. 
 

Members were asked to vote on the nominations and when put to the vote 
Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer was appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 April 2013, were  
submitted.  
 
Accuracy 
The Member Engagement Manager said he had not been present at the meeting  
and asked that the minutes be amended accordingly. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2 

 
Matters arising 
 
Page 2 The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that he had 
responded to the consultation on draft Supplementary Report by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales to reflect the view of the Committee. 
 
Page 4 – The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that he had 
responded to the consultation on Family Absence for Members in accordance 
with the decision of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by the  
Chairman as a correct record.  
 

4. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

The Chair welcomed and introduced Arwel Staples, Acting Head of 
Procurement, and invited him to introduce the report on Contract Procedure 
Rules.   

 
The Acting Head of Procurement advised that the purpose of the report 

was to consider the revised Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) prior to 
consideration and approval by County Council in September 2013.  He provided 
background information and outlined the criteria used to update the CPRs which 
had been developed through collaboration by a Joint Working Group of Officers 
from Flintshire, Denbighshire and Conwy Councils. 

 
Members were informed that following adoption by County Council a 

series of workshops would be held in each Directorate to update Officers on the 
new CPRs and ensure they were fully aware of their responsibilities when 
undertaking procurement activities. 

 
The Acting Head of Procurement explained that the revised CPRs had 

been considered at a meeting of the Audit Committee which had been held prior 
to the meeting of the Constitution Committee.  He advised that the CPRs had in 
general been fully endorsed by the Audit
[...]
e 
Member Engagement Manager would discuss the suggestions raised with the 
appropriate Group Leaders and Chairmen of Committees.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee agreed the actions as detailed in the Action Plan 
attached to the report;  

 
(b) That a further report on the implementation of the proposed actions be 

submitted to a future meeting of the Constitution Committee; and  
 
(c) That the Member Engagement Manager discusses the suggestions raised 

with the appropriate Group Leaders and Chairmen of Committees.  
 
9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report and invited the 
Committee to consider the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for the 
2012/13 municipal year which was appended to the report and make  
observations or amendments as appropriate.  He advised that the final version of 
the Annual Report would be forwarded to County Council for approval.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Annual Report be agreed and forwarded to Council. 

 
 
10. PRESS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
  There were no members of the press in attendance. 

           
11. DURATION OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.32 pm. 
 
 
 

DDDDDDDDDD 
Chairman 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF FINANCE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To seek member’s agreement to changes to the Audit Committee 

Terms of Reference contained in Article 7 in the Council Constitution. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 It is good practice to consider the Terms of Reference of the 
committee on a regular basis.  
 

2.02 The Role of the Audit Committee was updated last year to take into 
account the changes introduced by the Local Government Measure. 
The 4 parts of the role were listed as A, B, C and D. However, at t
[...]
al review and propose 
any amendment to the County Council”. It is suggested that these 
words should be deleted so that in future years the annual review 
does not automatically have to be referred to County Council. Article 
19.2 enables minor or consequential changes to be made by the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services following consultation with the chair 
of the committee and group leaders if none of them require the matter 
to be considered by Council. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 The committee is requested to consider and approve the changes 
agreed by the Audit Committee. 
 

4.02 The committee is requested to agree to the removal of the sentence in 
Article Seven which refers to changes being referredto the County 
Council. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a direct result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a direct result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a direct result of this report. 
 
 

Page 10



8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a direct result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a direct result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Audit Chair and Vice Chair, WAO, Chief Executive, Head of Finance, 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy and Governance 
Manager. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Audit Chair and Vice Chair, WAO, Chief Executive, Head of Finance, 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy and Governance 
Manager. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Draft Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Local Government Measure 2011 and Guidance to the Measure. 
  

 Contact Officer: David Webster 
Telephone:  01352 702248 
Email:   david.webster@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Article 7 - The Audit Committee  
 
7.01 Role  

[...]
the legislation to the appropriate political 
groups and one lay member. Any proposed substitution shall comply with Council 
Procedure Rule 22.4 and the proposed substitute shall have attended relevant 
training. Substitutes will only be permitted where the Audit Committee at the 
commencement of its meeting agrees that good reasons exist for substitution.  
 
Members will receive induction training on appointment to the Committee. Ongoing 
training will be provided as necessary to meet the requirements of the Committee, 
based on the skills and experience of the members. 
 
The business of the Committee shall be conducted apolitically 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF FINANCE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update the Internal Audit Charter contained in Part 7 of the 

constitution. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Internal Audit department has had a charter since 2002. It was 
last updated in 2011 and presented to the Audit Committee at that 
time. The charter formalises the status, independence and 
responsibility of the department and is part of the Constitution. 
 

2.02 New Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) were published in 
April 2013, replacing the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government. The new standards must be followed by all 
internal audit departments in local government. They include new 
requirements for the content of an audit charter. The Flintshire charter 
has therefore been updated to allow for these changes. 
 
Most of the changes simply reflect current and long established 
practice, but have not previously been written into the charter. 
 

2.03 The Charter was agreed at the Audit Committee meeting on 30th July 
2013 with some minor amendments which have now been 
incorporated. Subsequent to the meeting the Chair of Audit requested 
another minor change which has resulted in a sentence being added 
to the Charter. This is within the Audit Reporting section of the Charter 
and is shown in bold italics in the attached appendix. It reflects current 
practice. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The PSIAS require that the role, scope, independence, authority and 
responsibility of the Internal Audit department be formally defined in a 
charter. Within Flintshire County Council that is achieved by the audit 
charter being approved by the Audit Committee and appearing within 
the constitution. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 
3.02 The proposed new charter is attached, Appendix A. 

 
The main changes include: 
 

• Reference to the PSIAS and Code of Ethics  

• A change in wording to the definition of internal audit 

• The inclusion of responsibility for auditing partnerships and 
collaborations 

• The areas of responsibility of the Audit Committee and the line 
management of the IA Manager 

 
3.03 The committee is asked to consider the proposed changes to the 

Internal Audit Charter, as agreed by the Audit Committee. Once the 
committee has agreed the revised version of this part of the 
Constitution, the Chair and the political Group Leaders will be 
consulted. If there are no objections the Constitution will then be 
updated to reflect what the committee has agreed. If there is any 
objection there will be a report to the County Council. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 The Committee is requested to consider and approve the updated 
Internal Audit Charter as agreed by the Audit Committee and with the 
additional sentence added at the request of the Chair of Audit. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 
 

None as a result of this report. 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 
 

None as a result of this report. 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 
[...]
Audit are reported to each Audit Committee 

meeting and to the Head of Finance. 

The department participates in benchmarking within the Wales Chief Auditors Group. 

Results are reported to the Audit Committee. 

 

Related Documents 

This document is one of a series that, together, constitute the policies of the Council 

Page 29



in relation to anti-fraud and corruption measures. The other documents are: 

• Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules; 

• Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy; 

• Fraud and Irregularity Response Plan; 

• Whistle-blowing Policy; 

• Disciplinary Procedure 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DEMOCRACY & GOVERNANCE MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) 
(WALES) ACT 2013 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide the committee with a summary of the above legislation that 

received Royal Assent in July 2013. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Consultation on the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill was 
considered by the committee at its meeting on the 30 January 2013.  
Attached as appendix 1 is the response the Council sent to consultation 
following that meeting.  The Bill completed its Parliamentary passage and 
received Royal Assent in July 2013.  The various provisions in it come into 
effect on different dates with many of the provisions coming into effect on 
the 1 October 2013.  Attached as appendix 2 are the various parts of the 
Act, together with the dates they take legal effect where this has been 
decided. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 As can be seen from appendix 2 most of the provisions in the Act relate to 
the renamed Local Democracy & Boundary Commission for Wales and the 
conduct of reviews by either the Commission or by County Councils.  The 
Council’s response to consultation on these provisions was favourable (see 
answers to questions 1 to 5 of appendix 1
[...]
� 

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) MEASURE 2011 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 'DESIGNATED 
PERSONS ORDER' (NUMBER 1). 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To enable the committee to consider the draft response to the Welsh 
Government Consultation Document number WG17306, Designated 
Persons Order (Number 1) which has been made to provide specific 
external scrutiny powers under section 59 of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.04 

BACKGROUND 
 
Members will be aware that the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
has introduced a number of changes within local authority democratic 
services functions. One of the most eagerly anticipated changes is the 
specific legal power to scrutinise ‘designated persons’ – public service 
providers who are outside the authority. 
 
Flintshire has always been keen to exercise external scrutiny, and 
over the last 13 years has achieved a number of ‘scrutiny firsts’. 
These include being the first to invite ELWa (the former education and 
Learning Wales) to attend a meeting, extensive health service scrutiny 
(including a productive meeting with the then chief executive of the 
Countess of Chester NHS trust) and, most recently,  the newly elected 
police & crime commissioner for North Wales. These activities have 
been carried out using the broad powers available to us utilising 
section 21 (2) (e) of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 
In 2002, it was widely thought that health service scrutiny would 
become a specific area for local authority scrutiny: whilst this was so 
in England, it did not become so in Wales. On a number of occasions 
subsequently, Members in committee have resolved that 
representations be made to the Welsh Ministers for health s
[...]
(1) Hindering, 
 (2) Partly supporting; 
 (3) Positively supporting and  
(4) Significantly supporting. 
 
 Flintshire completed the self assessment and was subsequently 
assessed (on the basis of evidence and observation) by colleagues 
from the Wrexham PLET.  Flintshire’s PLET conducted the same 
exercise for Denbighshire.  
 
In appendix 2, the 30 questions, together with the FCC and Wrexham 
PLET (WPLET) assessments are listed. Scoring of this nature is 
essentially subjective: what should be noted is that there is never a 
great variance between the assessments and that for numbers 6, 11, 
17 and 24; the WPLET assessment is actually higher than Flintshire’s 
own. 
 

 Hindering Partly 
Supporting 

Positively 
Supporting 

Significantly 
Supporting 

FCC self-
evaluation 

0 5 16 9 

WLPET 
evaluation 

0 11 11 8 

 
 

3.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a result of the self assessment and that of the WPLET colleagues, 
an action plan was produced and was considered at the July meeting. 
The WAO published its final versions of the all Wales exercise and the 
analysis of Flintshire’s results on the same day as the committee met. 
Therefore, the action plan had originally been produced before the 
final report was available. However, there was no change between the 
draft and final versions as they relate to Flintshire. An updated version 
of the action plan, showing progress to date is attached as appendix 
1. 
 
In terms of the self-assessment exercise, the need to produce 
evidence in order to justify an evaluation has been a valuable 
exercise. At the Wales Scrutiny Officers Network in August, officers 
reflected on the questions used for the Scrutiny Improvement Study 
and  have submitted a more succinct set of characteristics to the 
Wales Audit Office for consideration prior to the event on the 28th of 
November.   
 
 

Page 63



3.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.07 

There is considerable merit in carrying out an annual assessment 
which would be b
[...]
1 Consultation document Designated Persons order'.

	8 Consultation by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Response to Consultation

	9 WALES AUDIT OFFICE SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT STUDY
	Enc. 1 for WALES AUDIT OFFICE SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT STUDY
	Enc. 2 for WALES AUDIT OFFICE SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT STUDY




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
16 OCTOBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 16 October 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Dave Mackie, Neville Phillips, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Richard Lloyd (for Veronica Gay) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors David Cox, Ian Dunbar, George Hardcastle and 
Owen Thomas.   
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy and 
Governance Manager, Member Engagement Manager, Internal Audit Manager,  
and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillors Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Robin Guest, Richard Lloyd, Dave 
Mackie, Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 8:  Consultation by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) 
 
 

12. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 July 2013, were  
submitted.  
 
Matters arising 
 
Page 2: The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the Contract 
Procedure Rules had been approved by County Council at the meeting held on 
25 September 2013. 
 
Page 4: The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the Financial  
Procedure Rules had been approved by County Council at the meeting held on 
25 September 2013 and were in the process of being translated before being 
added to the Authority’s website. 
 
Page 5: The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that amendments to 
the procedure rules had been made, a procedure for dealing with contractors 
agreed, and the constitution updated. 
 



 

Page 6: The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that a response from 
the Authority had been sent to the consultation on remote attendance at Council 
meetings. 
 
Page 7: The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that an item on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report would be submitted to a meeting of the 
County Council on 23 October 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 
 

13. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

The Chair welcomed David Webster, Internal Audit Manager, and invited 
him to introduce the report on Audit Committee Terms of Reference.   

 
The Internal Audit Manager advised that the purpose of the report was to 

seek Members agreement to changes to the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference contained in Article 7 of the Council Constitution.  He provided 
background information and gave an overview of the main changes which had 
been agreed by the Audit Committee.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager referred to Article 7 which 

currently stated that “The Audit Committee will keep the above terms of reference 
under annual review and propose any amendment to the County Council”.  He 
asked   Members to consider that the words be deleted so that in future the 
annual review was not automatically referred to County Council.  He explained 
that Article 19.2 enabled minor or consequential changes to be made by the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services following consultation with the Chair of 
the Audit Committee and group leaders if none of them required the matter to be 
considered by Council.   

 
Councillor R.C. Bithell referred to the draft Terms of Reference for the 

Audit Committee which were appended to the report and raised a query around 
the appointment of a lay member and the term of office.   He emphasised the 
importance of continuity of membership.  The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services responded to the point raised and agreed to provide further clarification 
concerning multiple terms of office of lay members. 

    
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee endorsed the changes to the Audit Committee Terms 
of Reference as agreed by the Audit Committee; and 

 
(b) That the Committee endorsed the removal of the sentence in Article Seven 

which referred to changes being referred to the County Council. 
 
 
 



 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 

The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report to update the Internal Audit 
Charter contained in Part 7 of the constitution.  He provided background 
information and referred to the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) which replaced the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government.  Members were informed that the Flintshire Charter had been 
updated to allow for the changes most of which were established practice but had 
not been written into the Charter.    The Charter had been agreed by the Audit 
Committee at the meeting held on 30 July 2013 with minor amendments, 
however, subsequent to the meeting, at the request of the Chair a further 
sentence had been added which reflected current practice.   

 
Members were asked to consider the proposed changes to the Internal 

Audit Charter.  If the Committee agreed the changes the Chair and the political 
Group Leaders would be consulted and if no objections the Constitution would be 
updated to reflect what the Committee had agreed.  Should there be an objection 
it would be reported to County Council.   

 
Members referred to the proposed new Charter which was appended to 

the report.  Councillor Chris Bithell sought clarification of the measures in place to 
identify and protect the Authority against fraud.  The Internal Audit Manager 
explained that all managers and staff were responsible for the reasonable 
prevention and detection of fraud.  He advised that actual or suspected incidents 
of fraud were investigated by the Internal Audit department when reported.  On 
the subject of resources the Internal Audit Manager explained that the 
department would prioritise investigations over standard audit work.  In answer to 
the further questions raised by Councillor Bithell the Internal Audit Manager 
commented on the further measures in place and advised that staff training was 
provided to raise awareness and ensure controls and systems were in operation 
to safeguard the Authority.   

 
In response to the concern raised by Councillor Clive Carver around audit 

personnel being called on in emergency situations to carry out non-audit work, 
the Internal Audit Manager gave an assurance that this applied to emergency 
circumstances only and clarified the type of situation which may arise.  It was 
agreed that as Councillor Arnold Woolley was also a member of Audit Committee 
he would arrange for this point to be considered at a future meeting of the Audit 
Committee.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Committee endorsed the updated Internal Audit Charter as agreed by 
the Audit Committee with the additional sentence added at the request of the 
Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 
 

15. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report to 
provide a summary of the above legislation that received Royal Assent in July 
2013.  He provided background information and advised that most of the 



 

provisions in the Act related to the renamed Local Democracy and Boundary 
Commission for Wales and the conduct of reviews by either the Commission or 
by County Councils.  Members were informed that Flintshire’s current community 
review was unaffected as it commenced before the Act received Royal Assent 
and had taken into account the provisions in the Act.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that Part 5 of the Act 

most directly affected the County Council and he provided an overview of the 
relevant sections which were detailed in the report.    

 
Councillor Paul Shotton raised concerns around the cost and workload  for 

small community councils in relation to sections 55 to 57 dealing with websites 
and the information required to be on them.     The Democracy and Governance 
Manager commented that Welsh Government funding had been made available 
to Flintshire to assist Community Councils to set up websites. 

 
Councillor Chris Bithell commented on the measures in Section 67 which 

required Flintshire and other County Councils to publish information relating to all 
payments made to its Members by other public bodies.   He expressed the view 
that the current arrangements in this matter were adequate and that it should be 
for each public body to publicise the payments it made to Members.  He 
reiterated the concerns he had expressed previously that the new requirement 
would create confusion amongst the public.  The Chair suggested that the 
Committee write to the Welsh Government to express regret that its concerns in 
response to the consultation on the Bill were not accepted in relation to Section 
67. 

 
RESOLVED:   

 
(a) That the report be noted; and  

 
(b) That the Committee write to the Welsh Government to express regret that 

its concerns in response to the consultation on the Bill were not accepted 
in relation to Section 67. 

 
 

16. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) MEASURE 2011 CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT DESIGNATED PERSONS ORDER'. 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report on the draft 
response to the Welsh Government Consultation Document number WG17306, 
Designated Persons Order (Number 1) which had been made to provide specific 
external scrutiny powers under section 59 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011.  He provided background information and referred to the main 
considerations as detailed in the report. 

 
The Committee considered the proposals and during discussion the matter 

of increased workload was raised.  The Member Engagement Manager 
responded to the concerns expressed and commented that he did not foresee 
any significant problems arising for Members in terms of the additional duty to 
scrutinise involved.   

 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee agreed the proposals for Designated Persons order 

(Number 1); and  
   
(b) That the Member Engagement Manager be authorised to respond to the 

Welsh Government consultation document that all statutory public bodies 
(apart from town and community councils) should become ‘designated 
persons’ for the purpose of section 59 of Local Government (Wales) 
measure 2011. 

 
 

17. CONSULTATION BY THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR 
WALES (IRPW) 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report on the 
Council’s response to consultation by the IRPW on its draft annual report for 
2014.  He provided background information and referred to the proposed 
changes in the IRPW draft annual report for 2014 which were detailed in the 
report with the implications for Members consideration.  

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that to assist the 

Committee in its consideration a draft response to the proposal was appended to 
the report.  Each of the proposed changes were considered in turn by the 
Committee. 
 

• In relation to the proposed increase of £125 p.a. in basic allowance it was 
agreed that this should only be implemented if NJC staff are receiving at 
last the same percentage increase.   

 

• Similarly in relation to the proposed increases for the Leader, Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet members the Committee’s support for this was 
dependent on the workforce having a 1% or more increase. 

 

• There was approval for the introduction of local choice from three bands of 
payment for individual committee chairs.   

 

• In relation to the proposed increase for the Leader of the so called largest 
opposition group it was agreed that there should be greater local choice 
and left to individual authorities to decide how this amount should be 
awarded to the Leaders of the groups not represented on the Cabinet. 

 

• In relation to the increased flexibility and local choice for payments to Civic 
Heads and Deputy Civic Heads, this was welcomed. 

 

• The provision of adequate telephone and e-mail facilities and electronic 
access with no cost to the individual member was noted 

 

• The proposed removal of the separate maximum for overnight stays in 
Cardiff was agreed. 

 



 

• The second and third paragraphs of the draft response to the IRPW 
prepared by the Democracy and Governance Manager were agreed 
relating to the limit on the number of posts that could be paid an uplift on 
basic allowance and the increase in complexity for co-opted members not 
being welcomed.   

 
 It was agreed that the Democracy and Governance Manager would 
prepare a draft response to reflect the above decisions for consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Chair of the Committee to finalise the Council’s 
response to consultation.       

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Democracy and Governance Manager prepares a draft response  
to reflect the above decisions for consultation with the Leader of the Council  
and the Chair of the Constitution Committee to finalise the Council’s response to 
consultation. 
 
 

18. WALES AUDIT OFFICE SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT STUDY 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to provide an 
update on the progress which had been made with the Wales Audit Office (WAO) 
Scrutiny Improvement Study.   

 
The Member Engagement Manager provided background information and 

gave an overview of the key considerations detailed in the report.   He referred to 
a self assessment exercise which had been undertaken by the Authority and 
advised that the questions, which had to be responded to and evidenced,   
together with the FCC and Wrexham Peer Learning Exchange Team (PLET) 
(WPLET) assessments were listed in appendix 2 of the report.  As a result of the 
self assessment and that of the WPLET colleagues an action plan was produced.  
An updated version of the action plan showing progress to date was attached as 
appendix 1. 

 
Members were advised that there was merit in carrying out an annual 

assessment which would be analysed and reported back to the Constitution 
Committee.  This would ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny function continued 
to be a beneficial element of corporate governance and provided value for 
money.     

 
Members referred to the Action Plan appended to the report.  Councillor 

Chris Bithell welcomed the update.  He referred to the value of workshops and 
pre meeting briefings as an effective way of enhancing the scrutiny process.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Committee supported the Action Plan; and   
 
(b) That the Committee agreed that an annual self-evaluation be undertaken, 

with details to be provided in due course. 
 



 

 
 

19. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press and public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.15 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


